RESPONSES TO RFP QUESTIONS

LASER SYSTEM ENGINEERING SERVICES

NNG09266079R
1. In Section L.18 (a):  Requires submission of those items listed on page 115 of the RFP for both the Offeror and those subcontracts likely to exceed $1M.  The table included at L.14 (b) Proposal Content and Page Limitations, limits information from the Offeror at 15 pages.  We believe applying the 15 page constraint to include the subcontractors’ written consent and our company’s OSHA recordable injuries and illnesses record (this record is not contract specific) removes space allocation better served by providing information about the offeror’s and subcontractors’ experience and performance on contracts. Would NASA consider excluding these two items from the page limitations? 
RESPONSE: GSFC considered the request and has decided to exclude the OSHA recordable injuries and illnesses records from the Past Performance Volume page limitations. An amendment to the RFP will be issued to exclude the OSHA recordable injuries and illnesses records from the Past Performance Volume page limitations. However, the Government does not understand what Industry means by “subcontractor’s written consents”. Therefore, we cannot address this portion of the question. 
2.    Section L.17, Section 5 (b).  Just to clarify, reference to "Contract Year" 

       
 means contractor fiscal year not government fiscal year, correct?

RESPONSE: “Contract Year” does not mean “Government Fiscal Year” or “Contractor Fiscal Year.” The LSES procurement has a total of 5 Contract Years.
3.   Section G.2 and G.3 Award Fee and the Performance Evaluation Plan seem to indicate that provisional (monthly) billing (within specified limits) of award fee will be permitted during contract performance.  Can you confirm this at this time?

RESPONSE: Provisional Award Fee billing will be permitted during contract performance.
4.   Section L.10 Determination of Compensation Reasonableness (MAR 94) (d), we interpret this subparagraph to mean that the requirements of this clause will only apply if planned service subcontract effort exceeds 10% of the potential prime contract value ($35M) or $3.5M.  Is this interpretation correct?  Are internal legal entities under the general Corporate umbrella exempt from the definition of "subcontractor"?

 RESPONSE: The potential prime contract maximum ordering value is $35M. In accordance with FAR 52.244-2 a Subcontract means “any contract entered into by a subcontractor to furnish supplies or services for performance of the prime contractor or a subcontract.” However, the Government does not understand what Industry means by “legal entities under the general Corporate umbrella”. Therefore, we cannot address this portion of the question. 
5.   RTO #2 - There is nothing called out in either Table 1 or 2 with respect to turn-on/warmup time e.g. how soon after the first command to operate (or notification of desire to operate) does the laser need to be within specification? Concern is time to reach thermal equilibrium?  Can NASA provide this information?
RESPONSE: We allow for 30 minutes of turn-on/warm-up time for the laser to reach thermal equilibrium during general in air laboratory operation.  For operation inside a vacuum chamber for extended duration operation, we allow for a minimum of 60 minutes for the laser to reach thermal equilibrium.
6.   RTO #2 – It is not clear from Table 1 if the pointing stability requirement applies over only a +/-2C band, or over the entire 10-35C range? I.e. "when" is the range chosen - e.g. during flight, between periods of operation? This will affect how complicated/characterized the test bed needs to be to measure pointing and jitter. 

RESPONSE: The pointing stability of +/- 10% of the beam divergence (or, +/- 11 urad), applies over the +/- 2 deg C band within the 10-35 C operational range.  The +/- 2 deg C band is chosen during the laser build by the vendor as the optimal set point for the chosen laser diode arrays.
7.  RTO #2 – Table 1, can you clarify as to whether the specification for pointing stability/jitter applies when the laser is operational, non-operational or during both these phases of laser utilization? 
RESPONSE: It applies to the laser when it is in operation.
8.
 RTO #2 - Table 1, for the divergence requirement, is the 10% urad a stability number? Would a divergence number of less than 100urad with +/- 10% stability be acceptable?

RESPONSE: The 110 urad +/- 10% beam divergence value is a flow down requirement from the ICESat II mission objective to have a certain size foot print on the ground.  The tolerance of +/- 10% is not a stability number.   A beam divergence not meeting the requirement in Table 1 is not acceptable.
       9. 
  With regard to the position descriptions contained in Enclosure 1, the descriptions for “Configuration Management Specialist” under the On-Site Government PDs table and for “Multimedia Specialist” under the Off-Site Government PDs are the same. Is that correct, or should there be a different description for the multimedia specialist?

RESPONSE: The revised Enclosure #1 uploaded on February 23, 2009 with Amendment #1 revised the titles to read “Configuration Management Specialist in both, off-site and on-site.
10. 
For our Past Performance references, we would like to cite work performed under a GSFC contract for which the COTR has retired. However, the technical customer for whom the work was done (the ATR) is still at GSFC and we would like to know if he could be the technical reference, especially since he is the one most familiar with the quality of our work.

RESPONSE: Offerors can select any person that they deem appropiate to fill-out past performance questionnaires or to cite as a reference in the Past Performance Volume. 

 11. 
"On page 93 of Section L - Proposal Content and Page Limitations (a) under Proposal Component there is now reference to a "Subcontracting Plan" along with reference to the Small Business Utilization Subfactor.  Is this "Subcontracting Plan" the same plan requested in Subfactor D - Small Business Utilization Subfactor?  If it is a different plan will specific preparation guidelines be provided?"

RESPONSE: Yes, it is the same “Subcontracting Plan” as referenced under Subfactor D.
12.
I was reviewing the reps and certs and noticed that the small size standard is 1,000. Does this mean that we are asserting that our company has more than 1,000 employees? 
RESPONSE: As the Small Business Administration definition mentions “The size standards represent the largest size that a business (including its subsidiaries and affiliates) may be to remain classified as a small business for SBA and Federal contracting programs.”

13.
Section L.18 (b) p. 116 states “The Offeror is responsible for ensuring that the questionnaire is completed and submitted directly to NASA….no later than the closing date of the solicitation designated in Block 9 of the SF33.” Instructions on the Past Performance Questionnaire, Exhibit #14, at the bottom of the page indicates that they are “Due 20 days after RFP Release.” These instructions are in conflict. Please confirm when the Past Performance Questionnaires are due and the method of delivery required.
RESPONSE: The Offeror shall follow the instructions under section L. 18 (b) for the Past Performance Questionnaire submission deadline. Delivery methods are stated under section L. 18 (b). An amendment to the RFP will be issued to correct the Past Performance Questionnaire deadline referenced in Exhibit 14 and to incorporate electronic submission as an additional delivery method.

//signed//__________

     Nylsevalis Ortiz-Collazo                                                        February xx, 2009
          Contracting Officer
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